

*Iresh*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 230 OF 2024**

Utsarg Shambhunarayan Singh and Ors .....Applicants

Vs.

Anchal Utsarg Singh and anr .....Respondents

Mr. Jitendra Pathade for the applicant  
Mr. A. R. Metkari APP for the State

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 31<sup>st</sup> JULY 2024**

**ORDER:**

1. Issue notice to respondent no. 1, returnable on 9<sup>th</sup> October 2024.
2. In addition to Court notice, applicant to serve respondent no. 1 by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.
3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that applicant no. 1's income documents are placed on record. He further relied upon affidavit of assets and liabilities of respondent no. 1 which indicates that respondent already has disclosed her monthly income as Rs. 36,800/-.

4. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that applicant no. 1's monthly income is around Rs. 40,000/-. He submits that applicant no. 1 is also required to take care of his parents. Learned counsel further submits that till date, applicant no. 1 has already deposited an amount of Rs. 2,63,000/-. He submits that to show his bonafides, applicant no. 1 shall deposit an amount of Rs. 50,000/- in this Court within period of one week from today.

5. Applicant no. 1 is permitted to deposit Rs. 50,000/- in this Court within one week. Subject to applicant no. 1 depositing the aforesaid amount, till the next date, no coercive action to be taken against the applicants for recovering arrears of maintenance as per the impugned order.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**